## **RESOLUTION #2024-6**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, FLORIDA TOWN COUNCIL TO APPROVE RE-APPOINTMENT OF EDDIS DEXTER TO THE EATONVILLE POLICE OFFICERS RETIREMENT TRUST BOARD, FOR A TWO (2) YEAR TERM, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, According to Florida Statutes Chapter 185, the Membership of the Board of Trustees for Chapter plans consist of five (5) members, (A) two (2) of whom unless otherwise prohibited by law, must be Legal Residents of the Municipality and must be appointed by the legislative body of the municipality for a two (2) year staggered term, and (B) two (2) of whom must be police officers as defined in Statute who are elected by a majority of the active police officers who are members of such plan.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION ONE:** the Town Council re-appoint Eddis Dexter to the Eatonville Police Officers Pension Board; one (1) member shall be re-appointed for a two (2) year period.

**SECTION TWO:** <u>CONFLICTS:</u> All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any other Resolution or any of the provisions of the Resolution is hereby repealed.

**SECTION THREE:** <u>SEVERABILITY</u>: If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, it shall be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

**SECTION FOUR:** <u>EFFECTIVE DATE:</u> This Resolution will take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED uns <u>20<sup></sup></u> day of <u>March,</u> 2024.	
	Angie Gardner, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Veronica L King, Town Clerk	

DACCED AND ADODUED 41: 20th day 28Manual, 2024